STATE OF MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION LABOR RELATIONS DIVISION

In the Matter of:

WASHTENAW COUNTY, Public Employer,

Case Nos. UC09 J-029; UC06 J-032-A

-and-

AFSCME COUNCIL 25, LOCAL 3052, Labor Organization-Petitioner.

APPEARANCES:

Diane Heidt, Labor Relations/Human Resources Director for the Public Employer

Miller Cohen P.L.C., by Richard G. Mack, Jr, for the Petitioner

DECISION AND ORDER GRANTING RECONSIDERATION

On February 14, 2014, the Commission issued its Decision and Order Allowing Withdrawal of Petition for Unit Clarification. On January 13, 2014, the parties submitted a settlement agreement to the Commission providing that, among other things, the unit clarification petitions in this matter would be withdrawn with prejudice. Accordingly, we issued our February 14, 2014 Order adopting and incorporating the parties' settlement agreement.

On February 21, 2014, Petitioner filed a request asking that the February 14, 2014 Order not be published, or in the alternative, that we reconsider the Decision and Order. The February 14, 2014 Order had not been released for publication and was held in abeyance. On March 6, 2014, the Petitioner and the Employer filed a stipulation, in which they jointly requested that the settlement agreement not be published.

In reviewing the record of this matter, as well as the parties' joint request that the settlement agreement not be published, we find good cause to reconsider our February 14, 2014 Decision and Order and grant the parties' joint request. The parties' request that the unit clarification petitions be withdrawn with prejudice is granted. This Decision and Order will be published in accordance with Commission policy.

ORDER

The February 14, 2014 Decision and Order Allowing Withdrawal of Petition for Unit Clarification is hereby vacated. The parties' January 13, 2014 agreement to settle this matter will not be published. The unit clarification petitions in this matter are dismissed with prejudice.

MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

/s/ Edward D. Callaghan, Commission Chair

/s/ Robert S. LaBrant, Commission Member

/s/ Natalie P. Yaw, Commission Member

Dated: April 22, 2014